CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, April 14, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0054

Jeff Jack

Stuart Hampton
Ricardo De Camps
Bryan King

Fred McGhee
Melissa Hawthorne
Sallie Burchett

APPLICANT: Lisa, Evert
OWNER: Lisa, Evert
ADDRESS: 1600 NEWTON ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance from Section
25-2-492 (D) of the Site Development Standards to decrease the front yard
setback requirement from 25 feet to 14 feet in order to construct a single family
home in an “SF-3", Family Residence zoning district.

POSTPONED TO MAY 12, 2014 REQUEST OF APPLICANT
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because;

MM

Leane Heldenfels
Executive Liaison

Chairman
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City of Austin, TX

Attn: Board of Adjustments

| Support the sole application at 1600 Newton Street, which has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum front street setback requirement from 25 feet to 14 feet.

Signature
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Gmail - 1600 Newton Street C/l 6__ -0l q — 00 age 1 of |

Dawn Moore

RIRAH Thu, Feb 27, 2014 at 8:26 AM
To: Lisa Evert &2

Hi Lisa!

Sorry for the slow reply. We will support your variance.

We do not build custom homes at this time. | would recommend Alan Muskin with The Muskin
Company. Good, good man that knows how to build a good house. Muskin’s pricing is more reasonable
than most builders.

Hope this helps

dawn moore

T

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/ ui=2&ik=691df4b94a& view=pt&cat=austin%20house&s... 4/3/2014




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice

before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

Case Number: C15-2014-0054, 1600 Newton St.
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, April 14th, 2014

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

(svous hansent 3 Amny m—\Sq 2t (JTam in faver
Your Ndie {please print) ! EH object

500 Newten <t

Your address(es) affected by this application

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a putilic hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

4-5- 201

Signature Date

Daytime Telephone: G126 - 1311

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

+ is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

Comments:

me aViadud lefer —
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If you use this form tc comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

I




Gregg Hansen

1500 Newion St Email: agregg.hansen@qmail.com
Austin, TX 78704 512.992.9159
UsA

April 5, 2014

Leane Heldenfels
City of Austin | Planning and Development Review

re: Case #: C15-2014-0054, 1600 Newton St.

Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

We get variances on a monthly basis for houses around our home at 1500 Newton Street. While
most are reasonable - a little stretch here or there of the City codes, this request to decrease the
front set-back minimum 11 feet at 1600 Newton is frankly ridiculous.

1)

2)

3)

4)

The owner claims this is a ‘modest’ home. For our neighborhood there is nothing ‘modest’
about a 3 bedroom, 2.5 bath, master-suite, 2-story house with a ‘great room,” study’ and a
detached double garage, While we are very supportive of urban density and planning,
density does not mean putting large, suburban homes on small urban lots. This area of
Bouidin historically contained small bungalows and the lots are therefore often smaller than
perhaps many would now like.

Yes, there is a great deal of diversity in the older homes in this neighborhood and what was
and wasn't code regarding past set-back rules - there’s not much we can do about these
now. Monroe Street in particular as an east-west street is all over the map. Newton Street,
as a north-south street, is not — the houses are all set-back consistently. I did not see any
recent construction in the examples submitted; only older homes, which for better or worse
are grandfathered into compliance. While the past is the past, moving forward my
understanding is chaos in building is no longer desirable,

The lot is what it is. The trees did not magically appear after the owner purchased the lot,
and the lot size did not change. They bought the ot fully aware of these issues, although it
is clearly an inappropriate lot for the size and style of home the owners want to build.
Finally, this particular corner (the corner of Monroe and Newton) is a high traffic corner
during South Congress peak times, and it is already difficult to see other cars as you are
moving through the intersection or navigating a turn. Altering the set-back is going to
further decrease visibility and safe passage.

Thank you for your time.
Sincerely,

Gregg Hansen & Amy Empson Mg%




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a =omm_&o§oom or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application, If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision, The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to 2

board or commission by:

» delivering a writter statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice}; or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and: )

- occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject

property or proposed development;
is the record owner of property within 500 feet of H_E subject property
or proposed development; or
is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development.

process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notic
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the -

board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2014-0054, 1600 Newton St.
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Publiec Hearing: Board of Adjustment, kwm.z.m 14th, 2014
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Your Name (please print) . () 1 object -

522 W . L\LE caALST.

Your address(es) affected by this application

Signature
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Daytime Telephone:

L]

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/1st Floor

Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088




Ramirez, Diana (‘Jls ~ 2014 -0054

From: Kevin Lewis

Sent: Monday, April 14, 2014 1:56 PM

To: Ramirez, Diana

Cc: 'Chad Kimbell"; ‘Catherine Mohin'

Subject: BOA case C15-2014-0054 1600 Newton St. BCNA opposition

Greetings Diana. Regarding case C15-2014-0054 at 1600 Newton 5t., the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association has
voted a position of opposed to the requested variance. Having met with the applicant and reviewed their application,
we found no valid, non-economic hardship that in our opinion qualified for a variance.

Please contact me via cell phone if you have any questions, 512-627-6898.

Best,

Kevin Lewis

President

Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association




If you need assistance completing this application (general inquiries only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).
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CITY OF AUSTIN QoL & ~Adoonno o7

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 1600 Newton Street, Austin, TX, 78704
LEGAL DESCRIPTION;: Subdivision — _Gus F. Becker’s Subdivision

Lot(s).16 Block 2-B Outlot_

Division_ Swisher I/We Dale and Lisa Evert

on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for
_ affirm that on _February 19th
2014 , hereby apply for a hearing
before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)

X ERECT_. ATTACH_ COMPLETE _ REMODEL_ MAINTAIN

A single family home in the Bouldin Creek plan area. ; ‘Q’Df\*’ %.&,M M
hodfls  an \ao aebine O i &MSWG(\I)
Susdine 16 e ie Cidirw

ina_ SE-3 district.
(zoning  district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete, Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 3/14/12 2




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance
is based on the follow ing findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1 Tha zranming ramilafis
i. L Z0TNE ¥

le to the property do not allow for a reasonabie use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

25-2-492: Sethack variance

The lot is very small and less deep than the surrounding lots, making it very difficuit to build a modest sized
3 bedroom, 2.5 bath house with the current Mc Mansion restrictions. Although the actual setback from
the property line would only be 14 feet, there would still be 25 feet to the street because of the |a rge tree
lawn between the property line and the street. The design of this house with the detached garage, low
pitched roof, gables, porch, and exterior of plank and limestone is intended to keep the new structure in
character with the original houses in the neighborhood. When the designs were drawn there was a house
still present on our south side that was located less than 25 feet from the property line. Once that house
was demolished the front yard averaging is no longer applicable. When visiting the neighborhood, you can
see that there are many houses with setbacks less than 25 feet.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

This original lot was divided and deeded as two separate lots,

REA CTER;

3. The variance will not alter th e character of the area adjacent to the p roperty, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

The design was done with the character of the neighborhood in mind, keeping with the designs of the

original houses it has a low pitched roof, plank and limestane exterior, has a detached garage, and conforms
to the imposed .4% FAR.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Updated 3/14/12 4




Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

I.  Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and

enforcement of the specific regulation because:

Updated 3/14/12 4




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles
on public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a vari ance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarty situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed . m Mail Address_

City, State & Zip _
Printed _ Phone _ Date _

OWNERS CERTIFICATE —1 affir m that my statements contained in the com plete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed . Mail Address 301 East Oltorf Street, Apt. 207
City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78704
Printed Lisa Evert Phone 512.771-5542  Date 2/19/2014_

[(\Samevert@ (@WQLQ COMn

Updated 3/14/12 5
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Feb 25, 2014

City of Austin, TX
Attn: Board of Adjustment

| support the sole application at 1600 Newton St, which has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum front street setback requirement from 25 feet to 14 feet.

Signed,

e

John Bodek
305-A W Monroe St.
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Heldenfels, Leane

L _ ]
From: Lisa M. Evert < oonmameemnftmu sy
Sent: Monday, March 24, 2014 9:15 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: 1600 Newton, nearby pictures
Attachments: photo.JPG; ATT00001.txt; ATTO000Z.htm
Hi Leane,

f've attached a copy of the picture below...there should be an actual attachment, not just the thumbnail below Let me
know if you're still unable to open it and P'll have to fax them to you or drop them off at the office. I'm not sure how to
convert a picture to a PDF.

photo

Lisa M. Evert

THE HOSPITAL AT WESTLAKE MEDICAL CENTER
5656 Bee Caves Rd., Austin, TX 78746

Office; Fax:
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City of Austin
Planning and Development Review
Land Status Determination
1995 Rule Platting Exception

January 08, 2014
File Number: C8I-2014-0008
Address: 1600 NEWTON ST

Tax Parcel 1.D. #0400000607 Tax Map Date: 10/11/2013

The Planning & Development Review Department has determined that this parcel,
as described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED FROM THE
REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of Tand consists of five acres or less, and is described as being the
North 50 feet of lot 16, Block B Gus F. Beckers Subdivision of Block 2-B
Swisher Addition to South Austin in the current deed, recorded on Apr 29,
2013, in Document #2013076137, Travis County Deed Records. This parcel
existed in its current configuration on January 1, 1995, as evidenced by a deed
recorded on May 23, 1984, in Volume 8615, Page 965, Travis County Deed
Records. The parcel was lawfully receiving utility service, as defined in Section
212.012 of the Texas Local Government Code, on January 1, 1995, as evidenced
by electric service on May 29, 1984. The parcel meets the requirements of the
Land Development Code for roadway frontage and is located on an existing
street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the application of
Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and Property Development,
Texas Local Government Code; and the City of Austin Land Development Code,
Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition hereby does not imply approval of any
other portion of the City Code or. any other regulation.

o Micllle ooty

Michelle Casillas, Representative of the Director
Planning and Development Review Department
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Glven under my nand .4 ssal of office, this the 2% dey of chcl , A.D. 1545.
Geprge S. Dowsll

{¥otery geal) 6962 Notary Public, Trevis County, Texes. &

Filed for record Nov 8, 1940 at 11:45 4.M.-- ReocoPded Nov 8, 1945 at 2:00 P.M.

¢

TOE STATE OF TEXAS # .

COUNTY OF TRAVIS. # KNoW ALY, MEN BY THESE FHESENTS: That I, Marie Becker Fortier,
Joined hereln by my huaband, Joe Fortier, of Travia County, Texas, for and in consideration
of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00} to me cash in hand peid by Claude Adeock and wife,
0llie Adcock, of Travis County, Texas, the receipt of whlch 13 heredy acknowledged and
confessed, end for other sums of money to me cash in hand paid by seid grantees, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, acnd which other sums of money are
adsquate and sufficient ang for the payrment of which mo lien either express_or implied

iIs retained sgainst the property herein conveyed and in consideration that the said
grantees agsume the payment of the texes agalnst the property herein conveyed for the
year 19453

Have granted, sold and conveyed, and by thege presents deo grant, sell and convey unto
the said Claude Adcock and wife, Ollis Adcock, all that certain tract or parcel of land
situated in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texes, and described as follows:

Being the North one-helf {4) of Lot No. Sixteen {16) in Gus F. Becker's Subdivision of
Block 2-B Swisher Addition to South Austin, in Travis County, Texss, said tract fronting
E 50 feet on Newton Street and N 100 feet on Monroe Street, all as shown by plat pf record
in the Plat Records of Travia County, Texas, ir Book No. 3, page 115, of sald records;
same being & plat of sald subdivision.

Te have and to hold the sbpve described premisss, togebher with all and singular, the
rights and sppurtensnces thereto 1o esoywise belonging unto the 3a1d Claude Adcock and
wife, 01lie Adeoek, thelr heirs and assigns forever, =2nd we do hereby bind ourselves,
our heirs, exscutors snd administrators $o warrant end forever defend all mnd singular
the said premises unto the said Claude Adeock and wife, Ollie Adeock, thelr heirs and
asaigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to clalm the same pr any
parht thereof.

Witness our hands st Austin, Texas, this 7" day of November, 1945,

Marie Becker Fortier
55¢ U.S. Iht. Rev. Stamps Gan Joe Portiler
THE STATE OF TBXAS # ‘
COUNTY OF TRAVIS. # BEFORE ME, the undersigned, & Notary Public in amd for sald County
and State, on this day Dersopelly appesred Joe Fortier and Marie Becker Fortlier, his wife,
both known to me to be the persons whose names are subseribed o the foregoing jostrument,
and acknowledged t0 me that they esch executed the game for the purpeoses and consideratlon
therein expressed, and the said Marie Beecker Forticr, wife of the said Joe Fortier,
heving been examined by me privily end apert from her husband, end having tho same fally
explained to her, she, the sald Marie Becksr Fortler, acknowledged such Instrument to be
her act and deed, and she declered that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes

and consideration therein expressed, and that she 3id not wish to retract it.
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Given under my hand and sesl of office, this the 7 dey of Wovember, 1945,
¥W. Trenckmann

{Notary Seal} Notary Publie, in and for Travis County, Texes.
Filed for record Nov B, 1943 at 11:15 A.M.-- Rgcorded Nov &, 1945 at 2:30 P.M.
Q/ [ e 4]
THE STATE OF TEXAS # .
COUNTY GF TRAVIS. # KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENDS: That I, 5. N. Ekdahl, of the
County of Travis, State of Texas, for end in cobnsideration of the sum of Three Hundred
Firty {§350.00) Dollara, to me paid, and secured to be paid, by Mra. Mertha Jane Gerla and
husband, W. 3. Gerla as follows:

Seventy five (§75.00) Dollars cash in hand pafd, receipt of which is hereby acknowleds
end the execution of a certain vendor's lien note by grantaes herein for the sum of Two
Hundred Seventy five ($275.00) Dollars, dated at Austin, Texad, even date, and payable

to S. N, Ekdahl or order at Austin, Texas.

Said note is payable at the rate of §10 per month, or kore, the first installment beiTg

due and payable on March 15, 1945, sald 0 te bearing interest at the rate of 6% per aghum,
and providing t.hgt failure to pay an installment when due matures said note at the optionm
of the holder of same, The usual 1% attorney's fee is provided for if defpult in payment
is made. ' '
Heve granted, sold end conveyed, and by these presents do grant, sell and convey
unto the said Mrs. Martha Jane Gerla snd husband, W. 5. Gerla, of thé County of Travis,
State of Texds, sll thst certaln lot, tract or parcel of land desecribed as follows, to-wlts
Lot Ne. seven in Block No. four (4) im Gutioct No. 28, University Park Addition in
Division C 1n the Clty of Austin, TPavis County, Texes, as recorded in Plat Book No. 3,
page 125 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Tezas. Thiz ls an unimproved lot, and no

part of grantor's homestead.
"Fo bave and to hold the above described premises, bogether with a1l end singulg

the rights end eppurtepances thereto ln anywise belonging untp the gaid Mrs Martha Jene
Gerle and husband, W. S. Gerla, their heirs and sasigns, Torever and I do hereby bind
mfself, my heirs, executors and administrators to warrant and forever defend, ell and
singulsr the sald premises unte the said Mrs. Merths Jene Gerle and huaband W. S. Gerls,
_their helrs and eselgns, sg ingt every person whomscever lawfully claimipg, or %o cla.im
the s;ame, or any part thereof. -
But it is expressly agreed and stipulated that the vendor's lien 1s retained aspinst

the sbove described property, premises and improvements, until the above deseribed note,

and ail interest thereon ave fully paid meccording te its rfece and tenor, effect and readlng

ed,

H




